

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 28 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

CASE NO. 22-790

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

VANESSA WEREKO

Petitioner

v.

LORI ROSEN, et. al.

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Vanessa Wereko
675 Lakeview Pkwy #5035
Vernon Hills, IL 60061
Main No.: 847-637-7142
Email: werekovb@me.com

RECEIVED

FEB 21 2023

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Procedural History	7
1. Verified Complaint Filed.....	7
2. Emergency Motion Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 Filed on Aug-6-2022.....	7
3. District Court's Briefing Schedule on Aug-8- 2022	8
4. District Court's Offer to Respondents in Aug- 8-2022 Order	9

5.	Responses and Reply to Emergency Motion By Briefing Deadline.....	9
6.	Emergency Motion Denied on Nov 28 2022	11
7.	Request to Vacate or Reconsider Denied Injunction Ruling.....	11
8.	Interlocutory Appeal under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) Initiated.....	12
9.	Interlocutory Appeal Suspended under 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	13
10.	Short Record of Interlocutory Appeal Altered	13
11.	Amended Notice of Interlocutory Appeal Withheld from Record.....	15
12.	Request for Leave to File Brief <i>Instanter</i> Filed	15
13.	Request for Stay Under Fed.R.App.P. 8 in District Court Denied	16
14.	Request for Stay Under Fed. R. App. P. 8 in Seventh Circuit Denied	17
15.	Request for Ruling on Plaintiff-Appellant's Pending Pleadings Filed.....	18
	REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	APPENDIX.....	24

A.	SEVENTH CIRCUIT – Case 22-3168.....	25
1.	Dec-7-2022 Order (Dkt. 5) – Appeal Suspended	25
2.	Dec-9-2022 Order (Dkt. 5) – Reconsideration Deadline	26
3.	Jan-9-2023 Order (Dkt. 35) – Stay Denied..	27
4.	Case 22-3168 Docket Report	28
B.	SEVENTH CIRCUIT – Case 22-3198.....	37
1.	Dec-9-2022 Order (Dkt. 5) – Dismissal Notice	37
2.	Dec-12-2022 Order (Dkt. 8) – Case Dismissed	38
3.	Case 22-3198 Docket Report	40
C.	DISTRICT COURT – Case 22-cv-02177	42
1.	Aug-8-2022 Order (Dkt. 229) – Deadline and Offer	42
2.	Nov-28-2022 Order (Dkt. 289) – Sch. Date Stricken.....	44
3.	Nov-28-2022 Order (Dkt. 290) – Injunction Denied	45
4.	Nov-30-2022 Order (Dkt. 305) – Reconsideration Denied.....	47
5.	Jan-4-2023 Order (Dkt. 340) – Stay Denied	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587, 81 S.Ct. 321, 5 L.Ed. 2d 312 (1961)	21
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79, 84, 101 S.Ct. 993, 997, 67 L.Ed.2d 59 (1980).....	19, 22
<i>Grable Sons Metal Prod. v. Darue Engineering Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308, 312 (2005)	20
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56, 58 (1982)	18, 20
<i>In re Maranne</i> , 852 F.2d 805, 806 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Newton v. Consol. Gas. Co. of New York</i> , 258 U.S. 165, 177 (1922).....	18
<i>Rakovich v. Wade</i> , 834 F.2d 673, 674 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Roland Machinery Co., v. Dresser Industries</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7 th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Wolfe v. Clarke</i> , 718 F.3d 277, 281 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19

Statutes and Rules

28 U. S. C. § 1291	2, 13
28 U. S. C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	23
5 U. S. C. §551(1).....	21
Circuit Rule 10	15
Fed. R. App. P. 8	5, 16, 17
Fed. R. App. P. 10.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	3, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P.16.....	11
Local Rule 26.1.....	11
Supreme Court Rule 11	1

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amndt.XIV.....	23
